Introduced by:	Sprague
Date:	11/19/02
Action:	Adopted
Vote:	9 Yes, 0 No

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH COMMENDING RESOLUTION

A RESOLUTION COMMENDING THE SOLDOTNA HIGH SCHOOL BOYS SWIM TEAM AS THE 2002 STATE CHAMPIONS

- WHEREAS, Soldotna High School had an excellent swim team this season, under the direction of Coach Sohail Marey; and
- WHEREAS, the Alaska School Activities Association State Swimming and Diving Championships were held at Bartlett High School in Anchorage, November 8-9, 2002; and
- WHEREAS, the Soldotna Boys Swim Team won its first team title in 1993; and
- WHEREAS, in 2002, the Soldotna Boys Swim Team shared first place with the Juneau-Douglas boys team; and
- WHEREAS, Coach Marey was named "Swimming Coach of the Year" for the second year in a row; and
- **WHEREAS**, the Soldotna High Boys Swim Team earned 77 total points with top finishes in the following events:
 - 50 Yard Freestyle Ty Mann-Schweigert
 - 100 Yard Freestyle Nick Sorrell
 - 200 Yard Freestyle Relay Ty Mann-Schweigert, Clayton Harrison, Leo Grasso, Nick Sorrell
 - 400 Yard Freestyle Relay Ty Mann-Schweigert, Aladean Marey, Leo Grasso, Nick Sorrell
- WHEREAS, each team member held a firm belief that they could accomplish their year-long goal, and with their superb efforts all during this season, they did.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- **SECTION 1.** That the Kenai Peninsula Borough Assembly commends the Soldotna High School Boys Swim Team as 2002 State Champions.
- **SECTION 2.** That certificates of achievement shall be provided to the athletes as well as Coach Sohail Marey.

SECTION 3. That this resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 19TH DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2002.

Pete Sprague, Assembly President

ATTEST:

Linda S. Murphy, Borough Clerk